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	STAFF'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY (NOS. 1-15)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	1. Witness Cutshaw’s testimony identifies “SPP Management” budget amounts of $200,000 (page 4, line 19) and $210,000 (page 5, line 4) for 2022 and 2023, respectively. Does the SPP Management program, as shown in Exhibit MDN-1, include activities and c...
	2. If your answer to Interrogatory 1 is “yes,” please identify the revenue requirement associated with managing the Distribution Pole Inspection & Replacements program and/or Transmission Inspection & Hardening program.
	3. On Witness Napier’s Exhibit MDN-1, SPPCRC Form 5E, Line 3.b, you list an estimated T & D Vegetation Management O & M amount of $1,200,000 for FPUC for the period June through December 2022, and zero for T & D Vegetation Management expenses prior to...
	a. Please clarify whether FPUC incurred T & D Vegetation Management expenses prior to May 2022.
	b. Please identify the months that FPUC typically incurs T & D Vegetation Management expenses.
	4. Please affirm that the “$535,000/year” amount on page 3, line 14, of Witness Cutshaw’s testimony is the annual O & M vegetation management amount included in the setting of FPUC’s current base rates.
	5. Please refer to Witness Napier’s Exhibit MDN-1, page 27 of 58, line 4.d, showing a monthly adjustment for costs being recovered through base rates for the period May through December 2022 totaling $668,373.
	a. Identify each program adjustment included in the $668,373 amount.
	b. Explain how each adjustment amount was developed.
	c. List all documents you referenced or used to support the $668,373 amount.
	6. Do you intend to recover the difference between your actual June through December 2022 T & D Vegetation Management expenses and 8/12 of the $535,000 amount identified on page 3, line 14, of Witness Cutshaw’s testimony?
	7. If your answer to Interrogatory 6 is “no,” please explain how you plan to implement the base rates recovery adjustment requirements of Section 366.96, F.S., and Rule 25-6.031, F.A. C., for T & D Vegetation Management costs incurred during the perio...
	8. Do you intend to recover the difference between your actual year ending 2023 T & D Vegetation Management and the $535,000 amount identified on page 3, line 14, of Witness Cutshaw’s testimony?
	9. If your answer to Interrogatory 8 is “no,” please explain how you plan to implement the base rate adjustment requirements of Section 366.96, F.S., and Rule 25-6.031, F.A. C., for T & D Vegetation Management costs incurred in 2023.
	10. Please refer to the first page of Witness Napier’s Exhibit MDN-1, Line 1.e. showing an adjustment of $1,002,560.
	a. Provide an explanation of the development and calculation of this amount.
	b. Identify all data in Exhibit MDN-1 that you used to develop this amount.
	c. List all documents not included in Exhibit MDN-1 that you referenced or used to develop and support the amount.

	11. In Order No. PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI, issued January 12, 1994, in Docket No. 930613-EI, In re: Petition to establish an environmental cost recovery clause pursuant to Section 366.0825, Florida Statutes, by Gulf Power Company, at page 6, the Florida Pub...
	12. As an alterative to Exhibit MDN-1, please consider a hypothetical SPPCRC scenario using the following parameters from Witness Cutshaw’s testimony:
	a. A zero annual budget amount for SPPCRC purposes for the Distribution Pole Inspection & Replacements and the Transmission Inspection & Hardening programs.
	b. All T&D Vegetation Management program expenses to be recovered through the SPPCRC with base rates adjustments that total (8/12 x $535,000) in 2022 and ($535,000) in 2023.
	c. A base rates adjustment associated with managing the Distribution  Pole Inspection & Replacements and Transmission Inspection & Hardening programs if such activities and costs are currently included in FPUC’s SPP Management program.
	Does FPUC believe the above alternative scenario reasonably implements the requirements of Section 366.96, F.S., and Rule 25-6.031, F.A. C.?
	13. If your answer to Interrogatory 12 is “no,” please explain.
	14. Please identify all documents that establish or memorialize any of the policies and practices FPUC used or will use during the 2022-2023 period for program oversight, program deployment, program costs controls, and accounting for each of the follo...
	a. Distribution Overhead Feeder Hardening;
	b. Distribution Overhead Lateral Hardening;

	15. If FPUC has not documented any of the policies and practices for oversight, deployment, and control it used for any of the following during the 2022-2023 period, please explain why.
	a. Distribution Overhead Feeder Hardening;
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